

No. 652184-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GARY AND SUE COHN,

Appellants,

vs.

TOLLEFSON FAMILY TRUST BY ITS CO-TRUSTEES MARC AND
NANCY TOLLEFSON,

Respondent.

**RESPONSIVE BRIEF OF TOLLEFSON FAMILY TRUST BY ITS
CO-TRUSTEES MARC AND NANCY TOLLEFSON**

Hans P. Juhl, WSBA #33116
BAROKAS MARTIN & TOMLINSON
1422 Bellevue Avenue
Seattle, WA 98122
Telephone: (206) 621-1871
Facsimile: (206) 621-9907
Attorneys for Respondent,
Tollefson Family Trust By Its Co-Trustees
Marc and Nancy Tollefson

2010 DEC -6 PM 2:51
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....4

III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED17

IV. ARGUMENT17

A. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED THE RESPONDENTS FEE TITLE TO THE DISPUTED AREA, RATHER THAN A PRESCRIPTIVE EASEMENT.....17

1. The Cohns arguments in favor of prescriptive easement and in opposition to the trial court’s conclusions of law on the elements of adverse possession were not properly preserved for consideration by the Court of Appeals17

2. The Tollefsons’ and their predecessors’ recognized right to use the Disputed Area to the exclusion of others established their title to the Disputed Area by adverse possession, not merely the fact that they maintained and made use of the Disputed Area as a parking space and driveway.....19

3. The Cohns infrequent access of the west side of their home is insufficient to defeat the “exclusivity” element of the Tollefsons’ claim of adverse possession21

B. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED THE RESPONDENTS FEE TITLE TO THE ENTIRE DISPUTED AREA22

C. THE TRIAL COURT WAS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO AWARD THE COHNS ANY EQUITABLE RELIEF23

D. THE TOLLEFSONS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ORDER OF FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL.....24

V. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Bell, 112 Wash.2d 754, 757, 774 P.2d 6 (1989)..... 19

Lilly v. Lynch, 88 Wash.App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997)..... 19, 22

Lingvall v. Bartmess, 97 Wa.App. 245, 253, 982 P.2d 690 (1999)..... 19

Nerbun v. State, 8 Wash.App. 370, 506 P.2d 873 (1973)..... 18

Roy v. Cunningham, 46 Wash.App. 409, 413, 731 P.2d 526 (1986)..... 19

San Juan Cty. v. No New Gas Tax, 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (Wash. 2007) 25

State v. Tradewell (1973) 9 Wash.App. 821, 515 P.2d 172, cert den 416 U.S. 985, 40 L.Ed.2d 762, 94 S.Ct. 2388 18

State ex rel. LaMon v. Westport, 73 Wash.2d 255, 438 P.2d 200 (1968).. 18

SECONDARY SOURCES

17 *Stoebuck & Weaver*, Wash. Prac. Real Estate: Property Law s 2.7 (2d ed. 2004) 20
